

IMPLEMENTATION ARRANGEMENT

MANAGEMENT MASTER STUDY PROGRAM FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS UNIVERSITAS NEGERI SURABAYA



AND

SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION UNIVERSITI SAINS MALAYSIA

ABOUT

Visiting Profesor With The Theme Scientific Article Publication Number: 15219/UN38.7/KS.06/2023

On seventeen, the day of Tuesday, the month of February, the year two thousand and twentythree (21-02-2023), the undersigned:

- 1. Name : Dr. Andre Dwijanto Witjaksono, S.T., M.Si.
 - Position : Coordinator of the Management Master Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business Unesa
 - Address : Road Unesa Ketintang Campus, G6 Building, Faculty of Economics and Business Unesa, Ketintang Surabaya

In this case acting for and behalf of the Management Master Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business, Universitas Negeri Surabaya hereinafter refered to as the **FIRST PARTY.**

- 2. Name : Professor Madya Dr. Zulnaidi Yaacob
 - Position : Dean of School of Distance Education, USM
 - Address : Level 6, Chancellory Building, 11800 USM, Pulau Pinang, Malaysia

In this case acting for and behalf of School of Distance Education, Universiti Sains Malaysia hereinafter referred to as the SECOND PARTY.

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

THE PARTIES agree to cooperate in organizing visiting professor program activities that are mutually beneficial without prejudice to their respective rights.

ARTICLE 2 SCOPE OF COOPERATION

The cooperation referred to in article (1) is in the form of:

THE FIRST PARTY together with the SECOND PARTY held a Visiting Professor activity program at Management Master Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business Unesa, in accordance with the vision and mission of both parties.

ARTICLE 3 FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

The need for facilities and infrastructure for the implementation of this collaboration is agreed by THE PARTIES based on the results of deliberation for consensus or the applicable provisions.

ARTICLE 4 FINANCING

The need for financing and funds for the implementation of this cooperation is agreed upon by the PARTIES based on the results of deliberations for consensus or other applicable provisions.

ARTICLE 5 TIME PERIOD

This cooperation agreement is valid for 1 (one) year, and henceforth will be evaluated and renewed in accordance with other applicable provisions and the agreement of the PARTIES.

ARTICLE 6 IMPLEMENTATION OF ACTIVITIES

- 1. The implementation of visiting Professor activities as referred to in accordance with the agreement of the PARTIES is carried out for 1 year in Building G6, 3nd Floor, Faculty of Economics and Business Unesa with participants from all study program students at FEB Unesa.
- 2. Visiting Professor activities with the following details:

No.	Time of Activity	Name of Activity	Theme of Activity	Source Person	Position
1	February 2023 – Desember 2023	Visiting Professor	Scientific Article Publication	Professor Madya Dr. Zulnaidi Yaacob	Dean of School of Distance Education, USM

ARTICLE 7 DISPUTE

If a dispute arises in the implementation, the settlement will be carried out by deliberation to reach a consensus.

ARTICLE 8 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

- 1. THE PARTIES agree that this agreement can be re-evaluated if necessary and if there are urgent changes or new provisions to be resolved immediately by the PARTIES by deliberation and consensus.
- 2. THE PARTIES agree that several terms or conditions that have not been included in this cooperation agreement will be regulated and included in a supplement or addendum which is an integral part of this agreement, and signed by THE PARTIES on paper sufficiently stamped

ARTICLE 9 CLOSING

This Cooperation Implementation Agreement was drawn up and signed on the day, date, month and year mentioned above, in 2 (two) copies with sufficient stamp duty each for the FIRST PARTY and SECOND PARTY. All the terms and conditions contained therein are valid and binding for the PARTIES who sign this agreement.

The city of Surabaya, Indonesia, 21 February, 2023

Coordinator of the Management Master Study Program, Faculty of Economics and Business Universitas Negeri/Surabaya

Dr. Andre Dwijanto Witjaksono, S.T., M.Si.

Dean of School of Distance Education Universiti Sains Malaysia

491AKX308353178

Professor Madya Dr. Zulnaidi Yaacob

Dean of Faculty of Economics and Business Universitas Negeri Surabaya NES Prof Dr. Anang Kistyanto, S.Sos., M.Si